
 
 

06 December 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 28.11.16 

 

 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, District Cllr. Chard; Vice-Chairman, County Cllr. London 
 
District Councillors  
Barnes, Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Layland and Williamson 
 
The County Councillors for the 7 County Electoral Divisions representing the 
Sevenoaks District 
Brazier, Mrs. Crabtree, Gough, Horwood, Parry and Pearman 
 
The representative from the Kent Association of Local Councils (non voting) 
Parish Cllr. Robson (Reserve Cllr. Dilley) 

 
Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 13 September 2016, as a correct record 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest     
 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 
Previous Meetings) 
 

(Pages 9 - 10)   
 

4. To receive any petitions  (Pages 11 - 12)  
 

 a) Presentation of a petition by local 
residents of Scotts Way, Riverhead 
concerning dangerous parking 

 
b) Presentation of a petition by local 

residents concerning parking in Dunbrik 
A25 layby 

 
 
 

  



 
 

c) Presentation of a petition by local 
residents concerning parking in Gordon 
Road and Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 
5. Local Air Quality  (Pages 13 - 18) Alex Dawson 

Tel: 01322 343129 
John Strachan 
Tel: 01732227310 
Simon Taylor 
Tel: 01732 227134 
KCC - Julian Cook 
Tel: 03000 418181 

6. Sevenoaks Residents' Parking Zone A 
 

(Pages 19 - 42) John Strachan 
Tel: 01732227310 

7. Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays 
 

(Pages 43 - 54) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323 

8. Statutory Consultation - Minor On-Street 
Parking Proposals - Crockenhill, Edenbridge, 
Eynsford, Halstead and Westerham 
 

(Pages 55 - 76) Jeremy Clark 
Tel: 01732227323 

9. Kippington Area Waiting Restrictions 
 

(Pages 77 - 96) KCC - Gary Peak 
Tel: 03000 418181 

10. Sevenoaks District Cycle Strategy  (Pages 97 - 114) Cllr Edwards-Winser 

 Including notes of the meeting of the Cycling 
Strategy Working Group held on 15 November 
2016 and an update from KCC Transport Planner 
(Cycling) 
 

 Simon Taylor 
Tel: 01732 227134 
KCC - Katie Cullen 
Tel: 03000 418181 

11. Sevenoaks Highways Works Programme  (Pages 115 - 
128) 

KCC – Carol 
Valentine / Julian 
Cook 03000 418181 

12. Local Winter Service 
 

(Pages 129 - 
130) 

KCC - Julian Cook 
Tel: 03000 418181 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



5 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) (in the Chair) 
  
 County Councillors Cllrs. Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Parry 

 
District Councillors Barnes, Clack, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Layland and 
Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllrs. Chard and 
Pearman 
 

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Dickins and Eyre were also present. 
 

 
COUNCILLOR ROBERT BROOKBANK 
 
The Board marked the passing of Cllr. Robert Brookbank on Tuesday 2 August 2016, 
who had been a long standing Member of the Board. 
 
10. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
11. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
12. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Mee
[...]
e 
following meeting, scheduled for 8 March 2017. 
 

Resolved:  That Officers 
 
a) report to the next meeting of the Board with details of and costings for 

achieving the following schemes to improve air quality: 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 September 2016 

7 
 

 
i) the purchase of portable air quality monitoring equipment to assist 

in raising local awareness; 
 
ii) the provision of electric vehicle charging points; 
 
iii) the review of traffic signals at the junction of the High Street and 

Dartford Road, Sevenoaks, to “puffin” crossings so dispensing with 
the pedestrian phase if no pedestrians were present; and 

 
iv) continuing to promote and expand the Air Alert scheme working with 

schools and community groups; 
 
b) report to the following meeting of the Board with details of and costings 

for achieving the following schemes to improve air quality: 
 

i) sign and publicity campaigns to include car sharing and turning off 
engines; 

 
ii) dialogue with satnav companies over routes through Sevenoaks Town 

and other hotspots; 
 
iii) declassification of certain roads through Sevenoaks; 
 
iv) developing partnership working with neighbouring authorities to 

seek transboundary improvements to air quality along the A25 
corridor; 

 
v) working with local transport operators; and 
 
vi) working in conjunction with KCC to promote active travel and other 

air quality initiatives. 
 
14. Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4)  

 
The Principal Transport Planner (KCC) introduced the report which explained that 
KCC was under a statutory duty to have a Local Transport Plan (LTP) and the 
current LTP3 (2011-16) needed to be replaced. The report introduced the draft 
LTP4 (2016-31) which set out nationally important strategic priorities, countywide 
priorities and priority transport schemes for each district. The consultation was 
running from 8 August to 30 October 2016, allowing for adoption in 2017. 
 
The Board noted that they could make submissions to the consultation either 
individually, as a Member of the Board through the Chairman or the District 
Councillors could pass comments to the Portfolio Holder for Planning who would be 
responding formally on behalf of the Council. 
 
The Chairman presented a request from County Councillor Chard and moved that 
the Chairman write to the KCC Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
requesting whether a wide-ranging assessment of traffic management in Sevenoaks 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 September 2016 

8 
 

Town, including its impact on local air quality, could be considered as part of 
LTP4. Concern was raised at the cost and time such an assessment would take. The 
motion was put to the vote and it was lost. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
15. Statutory Consultation - Minor On-Street Parking Proposals Eynsford, 

Farningham, Otford, Sevenoaks and Swanley  
 

The Parking Engineer presented a report which explained that a 3-week 
consultation was undertaken during July 2016, following requests for new or 
amended minor on-street parking proposals for locations in Eynsford, Farningham, 
Otford, Sevenoaks and Swanley. The report set out the results of that consultation 
and the Board was asked to consider any objections received and Officer 
comments and to decide whether the proposals should be proceeded with. 
 
Members discussed the proposals for additional parking restrictions at Bubblestone 
Road, Otford, including a prohibition on waiting on the north side between 7.30am 
and 8.30am. The Officer advised that a good deal of response had been received 
from residents above the parade of shops who voiced concerns at the loss of 
parking. The local Member raised concerns from local businesses that employees 
were unable to park in the area and that a survey carried out by the businesses 
indicated that the majority of those parking in that location were commuters. 
 

Resolved:  That 
 
a) the results of the statutory consultation in respect of the parking 

proposals and the Officer comments and recommendations given in 
Appendices 1 to 5 of the report be noted; 

 
b) since no objections were received in respect of the Eynsford (Birch 

Close) parking proposals shown in Appendix 1 and described in the table 
in paragraph 14 of the report, it be noted that these will be 
implemented as drawn; 

 
c) the objections received to the Farningham (High Street) parking 

proposals shown in Appendix 2 and described in the table in paragraph 
20 of the report be upheld in part, and the parking proposals be 
implemented over the extent drawn, but reduced from double yellow 
lines to a single yellow line, prohibiting parking from Monday to 
Saturday between 8:30am and 5:30pm; 

 
d) the introduction of double yellow lines in the section of Farningham 

(High Street) described in the table in paragraph 20 of the report be 
reconsidered, should the property continue to be damaged after the 
single yellow line has been introduced; 

 
e) the objections received to the Otford (Bubblestone Road) parking 

proposals shown in Appendix 3 and described in the table in paragraph 
26 of the report be set aside, and that these be implemented as drawn; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 September 2016 

9 
 

 
f) it be noted that the objections to the Sevenoaks (Hollybush Close) 

parking proposals were intended for, and will be considered as, part of 
the off-street parking proposals for Hollybush recreation ground car 
parks. Since no objections were received in respect of the Sevenoaks 
(Hollybush Close) parking proposals shown in Appendix 4 and described 
in the table in paragraph 29 of the report, these be implemented as 
drawn; and  

 
g) since no objections were received to the Swanley (Cherry Avenue) 

parking proposals shown in Appendix 5 and described in the table in 
paragraph 33 of the report, these be implemented as drawn. 

 
16. Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays  

 
The Parking Engineer presented a report that advised the Board on the locations of 
the latest applications for Disabled Persons’ Parking Bays (DPPBs) that had been 
evaluated by the District Council in accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria. 
The report set out those applications which did not meet the criteria and would 
proceed no further and the informal consultation responses and Officer comments 
on those which did pass the assessment criteria. Members were asked to consider 
the objections and whether to uphold or overrule them. In cases where the 
objections were overruled, or cases of no objection, an Interim DPPB would be 
introduced with a view to undertaking the TRO procedure at a later stage. 
 
In response to a question, Officers confirmed they would discuss alternative 
measures with the applicant for the DPPB in Hillfield Road, Dunton Green, which 
had failed the assessment criterion for minimum carriageway width. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 

a) it be noted the following applications for parking bays for disabled 
persons’ vehicles did not meet KCC’s assessment criteria and will 
proceed no further 
i) Hillfield Road, Dunton Green; 
ii) Pollyhaugh, Eynsford; 
iii) Otford Lane, Halstead; 
iv) Chipstead Lane, Riverhead; 
v) Cramptons Road, Sevenoaks; and 

 
b) Officers proceed with interim bays with a view to undertaking the TRO 

procedure at a later stage for the following applications for parking bays 
for disabled persons’ vehicles which did meet KCC’s assessment criteria 
i) High Street, Brasted; 
ii) Farmstead Drive, Edenbridge; and 
iii) Rowan Road, Swanley. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 September 2016 

10 
 

17. Sevenoaks Highway Works Programme  
 

Members considered a report which gave an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2016/17.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
18. Notes of t
[...]
 equipment to assist in 
raising local awareness; 

ii) The provision of electric vehicle charging points; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

iii) The review of traffic signals at the junction of the High Street and 
Dartford Road, Sevenoaks, to “puffin” crossings so dispensing with the 
pedestrian phase if no pedestrians were present 

iv) Continuing to promote and expand the Air Alert scheme working with 
schools and community groups 

v) Sign and publicity campaigns to include car sharing and turning off 
engines 

vi) Dialogue with satnav companies over routes through Sevenoaks Town 
and other hotspots; 

vii) Declassification of certain roads through Sevenoaks; 

viii) Developing partnership working with neighbouring authorities to seek 
transboundary improvements to air quality along the A25 corridor; 

ix) Working with local transport operators; and 

x) Working in conjunction with KCC to promote active travel and other air 
quality initiatives. 

2. It was proposed that further information and costings for achieving these 
schemes be provided over the next two JTB meeting. The following four 
schemes were initially identified to be discussed first. 

i. The purchase of portable air quality monitoring equipment to assist in 
raising local awareness; 

ii. The provision of electric vehicle charging points; 

iii. The review of traffic signals at the junction of the High Street and 
Dartford Road, Sevenoaks, to “puffin” crossings so dispensing with the 
pedestrian phase if no pedestrians were present; and 

iv. Continuing to promote and expand the Air Alert scheme working with 
schools and community groups 

2.1 The purchase of portable air quality monitoring equipment to assist in raising 
local awareness 

Portable continuous monitoring equipment would be procured for 
installation on lampposts and other street furniture. The monitors are 
battery powered and are easily movable to enable multiple locations to be 
assessed.  

This would allow for real time monito
[...]
lude an electrical socket with suitable voltage 
and wiring for the safe charging of electric vehicles. 

Schemes for new apartments and houses with separate parking areas should 
include a scheme for at least one vehicle charging point. 

In non-residential developments where it is not appropriate to provide 
electric vehicle charging points, new development should be designated to 
include the electrical infrastructure in order to minimise cost and 
disturbance of retrofitting at a later date”. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

The council currently asks developers to provide travel plans to include the 
provision of electrical charging points and are also ensuring through the use 
of conditions that developers consider how the above policy can be met. 

 A number of schemes, such as the large residential developments in Rossiter 
Close and United House are providing electrical charging points which have 
been made accessible for individual properties.  Some charging points have 
also been provided near visitor parking areas. 

Provision is also being made for non-residential proposals visited by the 
public, for example the Brethren Meeting Hall, where charging points are 
being provided within the car park. 

The Council’s development of its Buckhurst car park by Sevenoaks Station in 
to a multi decked car park includes provision of two “rapid” electric 
charging points, with the ability to expand this to up to ten points, if there 
be demand for this in the future. 

Officers are currently investigating the installation of two additional Electric 
Vehicle charging points in public car parks in Sevenoaks town. 

The cost of installing each Electrical Vehicle charging point is estimated 
to be in the region of £10,000. 

2.3 The review of automatic traffic signals at the junction of the High Street and 
Dartford Road, Sevenoaks, to “puffin” crossings so dispensing  with the 
pedestrian phase if not pedestrians were present 

The automatic traffic signals (ATS) at th
[...]
ong with a pre-paid return envelope. 

14. 195 completed questionnaires were returned.  Of those 90 said the scheme 
was good or very good at protecting resident parking, 86 said it was poor or 
very poor, 18 made no comment. 

15. Some regard should be given to 485 residents who did not complete the 
questionnaire survey.   

16. A copy of the questionnaire survey and findings of the survey are contained 
in Appendix 2. 

17. Analysis of enforcement patrols in roads in Zone A since 1 January 2016 
indicated the following: 

a. Argyle Road, 313 visits, 1,466 vehicles logged, 54 penalties issued. 

b. Eardley Road, 164 visits, 688 vehicles logged, 50 penalties issued. 

c. Gordon Road, 227 visits, 1,703 vehicles logged, 58 penalties issued. 

d. Granville Road, 290 visits, 934 vehicles logged, 56 penalties issued. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Conclusions 

18. There is pressure on parking across Sevenoaks town, in the roads around the 
town centre and the station. 

19. A more restrictive regime in some roads in the day would make the schemes 
less efficient and it would not best serve the needs of the town and the 
wider community. 

20. The schemes operated by SDC in their current form are “fit for purpose” and 
they have the support of a majority of residents. 

21. SDC is currently exploring the development of a multi decked car park in 
Sevenoaks town.  If the development is progressed arguably pressure on on-
street parking will reduce. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications to this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

There are no legal implications to this report. 

Equality Assessment  

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people
[...]
s in the District of Sevenoaks) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting 
and Loading and Unloading and On-Street Parking Places)(Amendment 18) Order 
2016 

This report supports the Key Aim of  

• Caring Communities  

• Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. M Dickins 

Contact Officer Jeremy Clark 

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board:   

(a) That the results of the statutory consultation in respect of the parking 
proposals and the Officer comments/recommendations given in Appendices 1 
to 5 be noted;  

(b) That the parking proposal for Crockenhill (Green Court Road) described in 
the table in paragraph 12 of the report and shown in Appendix 1 be 
implemented as drawn; 

(c) That the objections to the parking proposal for Edenbridge (Ashbys Close) 
described in the table in paragraph 16 of the report and shown in Appendix 2 
be upheld and the proposal be abandoned; 

(d) That the objections to the parking proposal for Eynsford (High Street (A225)) 
described in the table in paragraph 19 of the report and shown in Appendix 3 
be set aside and the proposal be implemented as drawn; 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

 

(e) That the Board notes that the parking proposal for Halstead (London Road & 
Old London Road) described in the table in paragraph 23 of the report and 
shown in Appendix 4 will be implemented as drawn (as no responses were 
received to this proposal during the statutory consultation);  

(f) That the objection to the parking proposal for Westerham (Hosey Hill) 
described in the table in paragraph 27 of the report and shown in Appendix 5 
be set aside and the proposal be implemented as drawn; and 

(g) That the objectors be notified of the Board’s decision. 

Reason for recommendation: The parking proposals are aimed at providing better 
management of the Public Highway, in line with the Highway Code and current 
legislation. 

Background 

1  Following requests for the provision of new and/or changes to existing on-
street p

Minutes of the meeting


13 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman) 
  
 County Councillors Brazier, Crabtree, Gough, Horwood, Parry and 

Pearman 
 
District Councillors Clack, Edwards-Winser and Layland 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Robson, Barnes, Esler, 
London and Williamson 
 

 Cllrs. Dickins, Eyre, Mrs. Hunter and Piper were also present. 
 

 
 
19. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016, be 
agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 
20. Declarations of interest  

 
County Councillor Parry declared for minute 24 – Kippington Area Waiting 
Restrictions that he had a personal interest as he lived in one of the affected 
roads, however he had been advised by the KCC General Counsel that it was not a 
prejudicial interest and so he would still take part in its consideration. 
 
21. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
The local County Councillor advised that a meeting had been scheduled for 22 
December 2016 at the Brasted Pavilion with the Parish Council to discuss various 
issues relating to signage, speed limits and speeding on the A25 at Brasted. 
 
A newsletter entitled Missing Link was tabled on behalf of the representative of 
the Kent Association of Local Councils who was unable to attend, updating 
Members on the development of the Brighton Main Line 2 Project including that it 
had secured funding. Members noted the newsletter. 
 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
With the Board’s agreement the Chairman took the additional petition (d) 
concerning Mount Harry road before petition (c), which was then followed by 
agenda items 6 and 9. 
 
*Corrections made on the accuracy of the Minutes at the meeting on 8 March 2017



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

14 
 

22. To receive any petitions  
 

a) Presentation of a petition by residents of Scotts Way, Riverhead concerning 
dangerous parking 

 
Steve Lord, a resident of Scotts Way, Riverhead presented a petition signed by 40 
people raising safety concerns about parking in the road and which he said had 
caused accidents. Vehicles had been parked on bends and across driveways, access 
for emergency vehicles was difficult and parking on pavement had forced buggies 
and wheelchairs onto the road 
 
The Sevenoaks District Manager (KCC) advised that he would be happy to consider 
the petition and would report back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
b) Presentation of a petition by local residents concerning parking in Dunbrik 

A25 layby 
 
Mark Gravener, a local resident, presented a petition requesting restricted waiting 
times at the service road for Dunbrik. He raised concerns at how the layby was 
used, explaining that it had been involved with drug dealing and there had 
recently been a couple of accidents. The petition had received 97% support of 
local residents. 
 
The local County Councillor explained that softer measures had been ineffective 
but that he had agreed to fund proposals drawn up by the Council. The Parking 
Engineer confirmed that the proposals would go to consultation and he expected 
that a report would be presented to the Board at its next meeting. 
 
d) Presentation of a petition by residents of Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks 

relating to the extension of double yellow lines 
 
Deborah King presented a petition requesting that the double yellow lines on 
Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks be extended into the parking bay outside 1 and 2 
Kirk Court, though this would reduce the parking by one bay. She explained that 
this was to assist her elderly mother. Her mother would be picked up daily but 
vehicles could not park close enough to the flat area of pavement as the vehicles 
in the bay blocked this. Her mother currently had to use the uneven part of 
pavement which made her unstable. 
 

Resolved: That Officers carry out a consultation on the petition proposals to 
extend the double yellow lines on Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks into the 
parking bay outside 1 and 2 Kirk Court. 

 
c) Presentation of a petition by local residents concerning parking in Gordon 

Road and Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 
Harry Rogers, a resident of Gordon Road, Sevenoaks, presented a petition and 
supporting documents which had been circulated to residents of Gordon Road and 
Argyle Road proposing three options for additional parking restrictions in those 
roads and in South Park. They explained that 80% of residents in Gordon and Argyle 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

15 
 

Roads had responded and 80% of those said that the current scheme was poor or 
very poor at protecting residents’ and visitors’ parking. They raised concern that 
residents could often not park outside their house or even in the road when the 
nearby Blighs car park was full. 
 
Members agreed that this matter be considered further under Minute 23. 
 
23. Sevenoaks Residents' Parking Zone A  

 
The Parking Manager presented a report which updated Members on the parking 
situation in Sevenoaks Zone A Residents’ Parking Scheme. There was pressure on 
parking across Sevenoaks town in the roads around the town centre and station. A 
more restrictive scheme would be less efficient and not serve the needs of the 
town and wider community. The schemes were “fit for purpose” and future 
development of a multi-decked car park in Sevenoaks could relieve on street 
parking in the town. 
 
The Parking Manager explained that independent and internal studies had shown 
there was capacity available in all the roads throughout the day. A questionnaire 
survey of Zone A residents in March and April 2016 showed a majority believed that 
the scheme was either good or very good at controlling residential and visitor 
parking. Officers tabled the results of a further independent survey carried out on 
15 and 17 November 2016. He explained that actions had been taken to increase 
the frequency of enforcement visits, to prevent re-parking within the zone and 
limit the abusive passing of vouchers. 
  
Members discussed the proposals in the petition which had been presented to the 
Board at Minute 22. Members noted that the proposals had not previously been 
consulted on and considered whether existing spare capacity would be affected by 
partial residents only parking.  
 
The Parking Manager explained that the petition proposals had not been drafted 
when the survey of residents had taken place. He added that the spare capacity in 
Argyle and Gordon roads was fundamental to the economic vibrancy of the town 
centre in relieving pressure until a multi-storey car park could be built. 
 
The Chairman, noting comments from Members and Officers, indicated that the 
proposals should not be considered in isolation, but as part of parking in Sevenoaks 
town as a whole. 
 
Members considered that the petition proposals for one hour non-residential 
parking would be too short for people to use nearby town facilities. 
 

Resolved:  That 
 
a) Officers be recommended to begin the process for consulting on further 

restrictive parking measures in Gordon and Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, as 
set out in Option A of the petition, except with visitor parking only to be 
limited to 2 hours; and 

 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

16 
 

b) Officers draft a report to consider parking provision in Sevenoaks town 
as a whole, in consultation with local Board Members who express 
interest, to be presented at the next ordinary meeting of the Board. 

 
24. Kippington Area Waiting Restrictions  

 
Members considered a report which explained that proposals for waiting 
restrictions in the Sevenoaks Kippington area had been advertised to address 
concerns of restricted access, obstruction and visibility arising from all day 
parking. A total of 174 responses had been received with 165 in support. If 
supported, works were due to begin in January 2017, weather permitting. 
 
The local County Councillor advised that she and County Councillor Parry had also 
agreed to pay for the introduction of restrictions in Hopgarden Lane, with each of 
them to provide half of the cost. These proposals would be carried out after the 
main scheme had been implemented. 
 
Responding to concerns from a member of the public, the Sevenoaks District 
Manager (KCC) confirmed that the impact of the proposals on the whole of The 
Rise would be reviewed 6 months after the main scheme and Hopgarden Lane 
proposals had been implemented 
 

Resolved:  That the Traffic Regulation Order relating to waiting restrictions 
in Oak Lane, Grassy Lane, Wellmeade Drive, Burntwood Road, Ashgrove 
Road and Turners Gardens in Sevenoaks be made and implemented as 
advertised and shown in the plans in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
25. Local Air Quality  

 
The Chairman introduced a report, which explained that at the meeting of the 
Board on 13 September 2016 ten schemes were suggested which could be explored 
to help improve local air quality. At that meeting the Board had asked that further 
information and costings on these be provided, with four to be considered first. 
The report provided further information concerning the purchase of portable air 
quality monitoring equipment to assist in raising local awareness, the provision of 
electric vehicle charging points, the review of automatic traffic signals at the 
junction of High Street and Dartford Road, Sevenoaks and continuing to promote 
and expand the Air Alert scheme working with schools and community group. 
Funding would be met from remaining monies secured by Section 106 obligations 
and Defra Air Quality Grant. 
 
The Chairman moved that the Board request that Officers implement the 
proposals, rather than note them. 
 
Members discussed the role of Air Quality Management Areas and whether more 
needed to be done to act on their findings. 
 

Resolved:  That Officers be requested to implement the Local Air Quality 
improvement schemes for 
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

17 
 

i) the purchase of portable air quality monitoring equipment to assist 
in raising local awareness; 

 
ii) the provision of electric vehicle charging points; 
 
iii) the review of traffic signals at the junction of the High Street and 

Dartford Road, Sevenoaks, to “puffin” crossings so dispensing with 
the pedestrian phase if no pedestrians were present; and 

 
iv) continuing to promote and expand the Air Alert scheme working with 

schools and community groups. 
 
26. Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays  

 
The Parking Engineer presented a report that advised the Board on the locations of 
the latest applications for Disabled Persons’ Parking Bays (DPPBs) that had been 
evaluated by the District Council in accordance with KCC’s assessment criteria. 
The report set out those applications which did not meet the criteria and would 
proceed no further and the informal consultation responses and Officer comments 
on those which did pass the assessment criteria. Members were asked to consider 
the objections and whether to uphold or overrule them. In cases where the 
objections were overruled, or cases of no objection, an Interim DPPB would be 
introduced with a view to undertaking the TRO procedure at a later stage. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 

a) it be noted the application for a parking bay for disabled persons’ vehicles in 
High Street, Penshurst outside Forge Close did not meet KCC’s assessment 
criteria and will proceed no further; and 

 
b) Officers proceed with interim bays with a view to undertaking the TRO 

procedure at a later stage for the following applications for parking bays 
for disabled persons’ vehicles which did meet KCC’s assessment criteria 
 
i) East Hill, South Darenth; and 
 
ii) New Road, Sundridge. 

 
27. Statutory Consultation - Minor On-Street Parking Proposals - Crockenhill, 

Edenbridge, Eynsford, Halstead and Westerham  
 

The Parking Engineer presented a report which explained that a 3-week 
consultation was undertaken which ended on 4 November 2016, following requests 
for new or amended minor on-street parking proposals for locations in Crockenhill, 
Edenbridge, Eynsford, Halstead and Westerham. The report set out the results of 
that consultation and the Board was asked to consider any objections received and 
Officer comments and to decide whether the proposals should be proceeded with. 
 

Resolved:  That 
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

18 
 

a) the results of the statutory consultation in respect of the parking 
proposals and the Officer comments and recommendations given in 
Appendices 1 to 5 to the report be noted; 

 
b) the parking proposal for Crockenhill (Green Court Road) shown in 

Appendix 1 and described in the table in paragraph 12 of the report be 
implemented as drawn; 

 
c) the objections received to the Farningham (High Street) parking 

proposals shown in Appendix 2 and described in the table in paragraph 
16 of the report be upheld and the parking proposals be abandoned; 

 
d) the objections received to the Eynsford (High Street (A225)) parking 

proposals shown in Appendix 3 and described in the table in paragraph 
19 of the report be set aside and the proposal be implemented as 
drawn; 

 
e) since no objections were received in respect of the Halstead (London 

Road & Old London Road) parking proposals shown in Appendix 4 and 
described in the table in paragraph 23 of the report, it be noted that 
these will be implemented as drawn; 

 
f) the objections received to the Westerham (Hosey Hill) parking proposals 

shown in Appendix 5 and described in the table in paragraph 27 of the 
report be set aside and the proposal be implemented as drawn; and  

 
g) the objectors be notified of the Board’s decision. 

 
28. Sevenoaks District Cycle Strategy  

 
The Chairman of the Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy Working Group introduced the 
action notes from the meeting of the Working Group held on 15 November 2015. 
He highlighted that the Transport Planner (Cycling) (KCC) advised that the cost of 
a feasibility study for the part of Cycling Strategy Route 6 between Otford and Bat 
& Ball was £14,800, while the study for the full route to the Vine at Sevenoaks was 
£22,000. Informal discussions had taken place between Otford Parish Council and 
Sevenoaks Town Council on whether they could fund the studies from CIL monies 
they had received. The Transport Planner (Cycling) (KCC) was calculating what the 
costs of the study proportionally would be for each local Council. 
 
Members noted the action notes from the Working Group. 
 
29. Sevenoaks Highways Works Programme  

 
Members considered a report which gave an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2016/17.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

19 
 

30. Local Winter Service  
 

Members considered a report which outlined the arrangements made between the 
Council and Kent County Council to provide a local winter service in the event of 
an operational snow alert in the District. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM  
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 6 December 2016 

20 
 

 


